Fatalities 1,627 + 187 33 0

Injuries 3,037 + 2,210 489 46

Source: VVA et al. (2023), Impact assessment support study; Note: ‘+’ stands for a positive impact that was however not

possible to quantify. The measure leading to this positive impact is included in all options.

It should be noted however that there is high uncertainty regarding these estimates. This is because the

impacts of the Directive on safety are indirect, through inspections that are aimed to address ship deficiencies

and work in a preventive way. For this reason, a sensitivity analysis has been performed, assuming 10% and

15% lower value in absolute terms of the elasticity used to derive the impacts. Table 6 shows that even with

lower value of the elasticity PO2, PO3 and PO4 are projected to result in lives saved and injuries avoided,

although the positive impacts on safety would be more limited.

Table 6: Results of the sensitivity analysis on the reduction in the external costs of accidents, expressed as present

value over 2025-2050 (in million EUR) relative to the baseline

Difference to the Baseline

PO1 PO2 PO3 PO4

Reduction in external costs of accidents (in million EUR)

Elasticity - central case + 2,397 522 46

Elasticity - 10% lower + 2,163 479 39

Elasticity - 15% lower + 2,042 454 33

Source: VVA et al. (2023), Impact assessment support study; Note: ‘+’ stands for a positive impact that was however not

possible to quantify. The measure leading to this positive impact is included in all options.

6.2.2. Impacts on working conditions and skills

The impact of the policy options on working conditions is expected to be positive, although it has not been

possible to quantify it. By improving safety, the policy options will result in saved lives (of persons on board

but in particular of crew), avoid injuries and improve the attractiveness of employment in the sector.

[…]

has not been monetised but also in this case the highest benefits are projected in PO2, as shown in section 6.3.

All policy options result in net benefits. The net benefits are largest in PO2, estimated at EUR 2,387.4 to

2,390.9 million relative to the baseline, expressed as present value over 2025-2050, followed by PO3 (EUR

515.3 to 517.8 million), PO4 (EUR 59.2 to 61.5 million) and PO1 (EUR 13.7 to 16 million). PO2 also shows

higher benefits to costs ratio (41.3 to 40.5) relative to PO3 (10.3 to 10.1), PO4 (around 2.7) and PO1 (around

1.4).

Considering the sensitivity analysis on the impacts of the policy options on external costs of accidents,

provided in section 6.2.1, the net benefits and the benefit to cost ratio have been calculated for each case and

are provided in Table 9. The table shows that even with lower values of the elasticity, all policy options would

still result in net benefits and PO2 would result in the highest benefit to cost ratio, followed by PO3.

Table 9: Results of the sensitivity anaysis on net benefits and benefit to cost ratio of policy options

  Difference to the Baseline

PO1 PO2 PO3 PO4

Net benefits (in million

EUR)

Elasticity - central case 13.7-16.0 2,387.4-2,390.9 515.3-517.8 59.2-61.5

Elasticity - 10% lower 13.7-16.0 2,153.4-2,156.9 471.9-474.4 52.1-54.4

Elasticity - 15% lower 13.7-16.0 2,031.7-2,035.2 446.9-449.4 46.2-48.5

Benefit to cost ratio

 Elasticity - central case 1.4-1.4 41.3-40.5 10.3-10.1 2.7-2.7

Elasticity - 10% lower 1.4-1.4 37.4-36.7 9.5-9.4 2.5-2.5

Elasticity - 15% lower 1.4-1.4 35.3-34.7 9-8.9 2.3-2.3

Source: VVA et al. (2023), Impact assessment support study

45

7.3. Coherence

Internal coherence. The internal coherence concentrates on how the different elements within the Directive

work together to achieve the objectives. It should be noted that this does not only concern the Directive itself,

but also its accompanying secondary legislation (delegated and/or implementing acts) and rules as well as

guidelines. Although all policy options address the identified problems, they do so in different ways. PO1

addresses the problems and objectives in such a way that room for flexibility remains, meaning that while